Financial liabilities (13,060,197) (232,727) 2,355,697 –

(13,060,197) (232,727) 2,355,697 –

Annual Report 2020 | AMOS Group Limited   |  127

N O T E S  T O  T H E  F I N A N C I A L  S T A T E M E N T S

33	 FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (CONTINUED)

Interest rate risk (Continued)

Exposure to interest rate risk (Continued)

Group Company

Nominal amount Nominal amount

2020 2019 2020 2019

$ $ $ $

Variable rate instruments

Financial assets – – – –

Financial liabilities (33,156,002) (50,689,785) – –

(33,156,002) (50,689,785) – –

Fair value sensitivity analysis for fixed rate instruments

The Group does not account for any fixed rate financial assets and liabilities at FVTPL. Therefore, in respect of the

fixed rate instruments, a change in interest rates at the reporting date would not affect profit or loss.

Cash flow sensitivity analysis for variable rate instruments

A reasonably possible change of 100 basis points in interest rates at the reporting date would have increased

(decreased) equity and profit or loss by the amounts shown below. This analysis assumes that all other variables, in

particular foreign currency exchange rates, remain constant.

Profit or loss Equity

100 bp 100 bp 100 bp 100 bp

increase decrease increase decrease

$ $ $ $

Group

31 March 2020

Variable rate instruments (331,560) 331,560 – –

Cash flow sensitivity (net) (331,560) 331,560 – –

31 March 2019

Variable rate instruments (506,898) 506,898 – –

Cash flow sensitivity (net) (506,898) 506,898 – –

Capital management policies and objectives

The Group manages its capital to ensure that it will be able to continue as a going concern while maximizing the

return to stakeholders through the optimization of the debt and equity balance. The Group is required to maintain

compliance with covenants under loan agreements with banks and the covenants include a maximum gearing ratio

and a minimum tangible net worth amount. The Group reviews the capital structure on a regular basis to ensure the

covenants are complied with.

128  |   AMOS Group Limited | Annual Report 2020

N O T E S  T O  T H E  F I N A N C I A L  S T A T E M E N T S